
 

 
भारत सरकार /Govt of India 

खान मंत्रालय /Ministry of Mines 
भारतीय खान बू्यरो / Indian Bureau of Mines 

हैदराबाद के्षत्रीय कायाालय / Hyderabad Regional Office 
 

                  

  No. AP/KNL/MP/Gold-1/Hyd                                     Room No.603, CGO Towers,6th Floor, 
                                                                                                         Kavadiguda, Secunderabad-500 080. 
                                                                                                         Date:      
To 

The Owner/ Agent, 
Geomysore Services India Private Limited, 
#627, Trinity, 3rd Cross, 3rd Block, Koramangala, Bangalore,  
Karnataka-560034 

             Email: reception@geomysore.com 
 

Sub:  Violation of the provisons of Mineral Conservation and Development Rule 2016 in respect 
of Jonnagiri Gold Mine over an extent of 597.82 Ha. in Pagadrayi, Jonnagiri, yerragudi  village 
of Tuggali Mandal  in Kurnool District of  Andhra Pradesh. 
 
Sir, 

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were 
found violated in the above mine during the inspection on  Sri Mr. M Masanam Saravanan, 
Mining Engineer, Mr. Karthikeyan.C, Geologist and other representatives were present during 
the inspection.  

Rule 
No. 

Nature of Violation 

11(1) 

The mining operations were not carried out  in accordance with the document approved vide 

this office  Lr. No. AP/KNL/MP/Gold-1/Hyd dated 13/04/2018  to the extent indicated below  

 

1. The exploration work has not been under taken as per proposal. 68 boreholes and 12 

trenches were also proposed were proposed in 2018-19 but only two trenches have been made 

and the result there of too have not been reported. 

2. The mining operation for production development and corresponding environment 

protection measures like afforestation,  mineral  beneficiation work  including the site 

preparatory work  has not been found to be commenced.  

26(2) 

The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 

format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth 

the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine 

closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof. 

However the same has not been submitted. 

2 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an 
offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of 
Rule 11(1) and is liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 11(2) of MCDR, 
2017. 

3. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position 
to this   office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter. 
                                                                                    

               Yours faithfully, 
 

                              

        (Manish K Maindiratta) 

    Regional Controller of Mines 

 
 

 

ewy  izfr ij ugha/Not on the Original: 

1. [kku fu;a=d¼n½] Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi 

lwpukFkZ vxzsf"kr A 

2. Director, Department of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh. 
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